

No. 20-222

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD H. KLAPPER
ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
DAVID M.J. REIN
BENJAMIN R. WALKER
JULIA A. MALKINA
JACOB E. COHEN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
*125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
STACIE M. FAHSEL
E. GARRETT WEST
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

AUDRA J. SOLOWAY
KRISTINA A. BUNTING
SARAH J. PROSTKO
CAROLINE S. WILLIAMSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rules involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	6
B. Facts and procedural history.....	10
Summary of argument	20
Argument.....	24
I. A defendant in a securities class action may rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption of classwide reliance by pointing to the generic nature of the alleged misstatements.....	24
A. In determining whether a defendant has rebutted the <i>Basic</i> presumption, a court must consider any evidence bearing on price impact.....	24
B. The generic nature of an alleged misstatement is evidence that is highly relevant to the price-impact inquiry	26
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Amgen</i> does not require a contrary approach	30
D. The court of appeals’ contrary approach would have serious adverse consequences for public companies	33
II. The plaintiffs in a securities class action retain the ultimate burden of persuasion when invoking the <i>Basic</i> presumption.....	37
III. The Court should reverse the judgment below	43
Conclusion.....	48

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Allstate Corp. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	38
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	41
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7, 25, 27, 39
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	35
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	38, 42
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 36
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	35
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	8, 9, 30
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.Com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 814 (2012).....	29
<i>Finisar Corp. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , Civ. No. 11-1252, 2017 WL 6026244 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)	35

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Intuitive Surgical Securities Litigation, In re</i> , Civ. No. 13-1920, 2016 WL 7425926 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016)	35
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	47
<i>Morgan Stanley Information Fund Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	42
<i>Ohio Public Employees Retirement System v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 08-160, 2018 WL 3861840 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2018)	35
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	43
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	41
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	33, 36
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	40
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	42
<i>Vivendi, S.A., Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 28
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1702 (2018).....	40, 42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

VI

	Page
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) (§ 20(a)).....	10
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	7, 10, 35
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b).....	6, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7, 36, 41
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	27
Miscellaneous:	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1487 (1996).....	36
Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (8th ed. 2020).....	38
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: Why It's Time to Draw Some Distinctions</i> , CLS Blue Sky Blog (Jan. 22, 2019) < tinyurl.com/changingcharactersecurities >.....	36
Goldman Sachs, Annual Report (1999) < tinyurl.com/annualreport-gs-1999 >.....	11
Goldman Sachs, Annual Report (2019) < tinyurl.com/annualreport-gs-2019 >.....	43
Note, <i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019).....	34
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Filings by Year</i> (last visited Jan. 25, 2021) < tinyurl.com/filingsbyyear >.....	35
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 27, 2003).....	11
